1
DISTRIBUTION STATEMENT A. Approved for public release; distribution is unlimited.
MURI: Impact of Oceanographic Variability
on Acoustic Communications
W.S. Hodgkiss
Marine Physical Laboratory
Scripps Institution of Oceanography
La Jolla, CA   92093-0701

[1] A. Song, M. Badiey, H.C. Song, W.S. Hodgkiss, M.B. Porter, and the KauaiEx Group, “Impact
of ocean variability on coherent underwater acoustic communications during the Kauai experiment
(KauaiEx),” J. Acoust. Soc. Am. 123(2): 856-865, DOI: 10.1121/1.2828055 (2008). [published,
refereed]
[2]  K. Raghukumar, B.D. Cornuelle, W.S. Hodgkiss, and W.A. Kuperman, “Pressure sensitivity
kernels applied to time-reversal acoustics,” J. Acoust. Soc. Am. 124(1): 98-112, DOI:
10.1121/1.2924130 (2008). [published, refereed]
[3]  M. Siderius and M.B. Porter, "Modeling broadband ocean acoustic transmissions with time-
varying sea surfaces," J. Acoust. Soc. Am. 124(1): 137-150, DOI: 10.1121/1.2920959 (2008).
[published, refereed]
[4]  P. Roux, B.D. Cornuelle, W.A. Kuperman, and W.S. Hodgkiss, “The structure of ray-like
arrivals in a shallow water waveguide,” J. Acoust. Soc. Am. 124(6): 3430-3439, DOI:
10.1121/1.2996330 (2008). [published, refereed]
[5]  S. Roy, T.M. Duman, and V.K. McDonald, “Error rate improvement in underwater MIMO
communications using sparse partial response equalization,” IEEE J. Oceanic Engr. 34(2): 181-201,
DOI: 10.1109/JOE.2009.2014658 (2009). [published, refereed]
[6]  D. Rouseff, M. Badiey, and A. Song,  "Effect of reflected and refracted signals on coherent
underwater acoustic communication: Results from KauaiEx 2003," J. Acoust. Soc. Am. 126(5): 2359-
2366, DOI: 10.1121/1.3212925 (2009). [published, refereed]
[7]  A. Song, M. Badiey, H.C. Song, W.S. Hodgkiss, “Impact of source depth on coherent
underwater acoustic communications (L),” J. Acoust. Soc. Am. 128(2): 555-558, DOI: 1121/1.3459843
(2010). [published, refereed]
6
[8]  K. Raghukumar, B.D. Cornuelle, W.S. Hodgkiss, and W.A. Kuperman, “Experimental
demonstration of the utility of pressure sensitivity kernels in time-reversal,” J. Acoust. Soc. Am.
128(3): 989-1003, DOI: 10.1121/1.3466858 (2010). [published, refereed]
[9]  H.C. Song, J.S. Kim, W.S. Hodgkiss, and J.H. Joo, "Crosstalk mitigation using adaptive time
reversal," J. Acoust. Soc. Am. 127 (2): EL19-EL22, DOI: 1121/1.3280234 (2010). [published,
refereed]
[10]  K. Sabra, H.C. Song, and D. Dowling, "Ray-based blind deconvolution in ocean sound
channel," J. Acoust. Soc. 127 (2): EL42-EL47, DOI: 1121/1.3284548 (2010). [published, refereed]
[11]  H.C. Song, W.S. Hodgkiss, and P.A. van Walree, "Phase-coherent communications without
explicit phase tracking (L)," J. Acoust. Soc. Am. 128 (3): 969-972, DOI: 1121/1.3466860 (2010).
[published, refereed]
[12]  Kai Tu, Dario Fertonani, Tolga M. Duman, Milica Stojanovic, John G. Proakis, and Paul
Hursky, “Mitigation of Intercarrier Interference for OFDM over Time-Varying Underwater Acoustic
Channels,” IEEE J. Oceanic Engr. 36(2): 156-171, DOI: 10.1109/JOE.2011.2123530 (2011).
[published, refereed]
[13]  H.C. Song, J.S. Kim, W.S. Hodgkiss, and W.A. Kuperman, “High-rate multiuser
communications in shallow water,” J. Acoust. Soc. Am. 128(5): 2920-2925, DOI: 10.1121/1.3488309
(2010). [published, refereed]
[14]  T. Kang, H.C. Song, W.S. Hodgkiss, and J.S. Kim, “Long-range multi-carrier acoustic
communications in shallow water based on iterative sparse channel estimation,” J. Acoust. Soc. Am.
128(6): EL372-EL377, DOI: 10.1121/1.3514157 (2010). [published, refereed]
[15]  H. Guo, A. Abdi, A. Song, and M. Badiey, "Delay and Doppler spreads in underwater acoustic
particle velocity channels," J. Acoust. Soc. Am. 129(4): 2015-2025, DOI: 10.1121/1.3533721 (2011)
[refereed, published].
[16]  A. Song, A. Abdi, M. Badiey, and P. Hursky, “Experimental demonstration of underwater
acoustic communication by vector sensors,” IEEE J. Oceanic Engr. 36(3): 454-461, DOI:
10.1109/JOE.2011.2133050 (2011). [published, refereed]
[17]  S. Cho, H.C. Song, and W.S. Hodgkiss, “Successive interference cancellation for underwater
acoustic communications,” IEEE J. Oceanic Engr. 36(4): 490-501, DOI: 10.1109/JOE.2011.2158014
(2011). [published, refereed]
[18]  J. Sarkar, B.D. Cornuelle, and W.A. Kuperman, “Information and linearity of time-domain
complex demodulated amplitude and phase data in shallow water,” J. Acoust. Soc. Am. 130(3): 1242-
1252, DOI: 10.1121/1.3613709 (2011). [published, refereed]
[19]  A. Song, M. Badiey, V.K. McDonald, an T.C. Yang, “Time reversal receivers for high data rate
acoustic multiple-input-multiple-output communication,” IEEE J. Oceanic Engr. 36(4): 525-538, DOI:
10.1109/JOE.2011.2166660 (2011). [published, refereed]
7
[20]  H.C. Song, “Time reversal communication in a time-varying sparse channel,” J. Acoust. Soc.
Am. 130(4): EL161-EL166, DOI: 10.1121/1.3629138 (2011). [published, refereed]
[21]  Y. Isukapalli, H.C. Song, and W.S. Hodgkiss, “Stochastic channel simulator based on local
scattering functions,” J. Acoust. Soc. Am. 130(4): EL200-EL205, DOI: 10.1121/1.3633688 (2011).
[published, refereed]
[22]  T. Kang, H.C. Song, and W.S. Hodgkiss, "Multi-carrier synthetic aperture communication in
shallow water: Experimental results," J. Acoust. Soc. Am. 130(6), DOI: 10.1121/3652855 (2011). [in
press, refereed]
[23]  A. Radosevic, D. Fertonani, T. Duman, J.G. Proakis, and M. Stojanovic, "Bounds on the
information rate for sparse channels with long memory and i.u.d. inputs", IEEE Trans. Comm., DOI:
10.1109/TCOMM.2011.09.100435 (2011). [in press, refereed
[24]  E.A. Karjadi, M. Badiey, J.T. Kirby, and C. Bayindir, “The effects of surface gravity waves on
high frequency acoustic propagation in shallow water,” IEEE J. Oceanic. Engr. (2011) [accepted,
refereed].
[25]  A. Song and M. Badiey, "Time reversal multiple-input/multiple-output acoustic communication
enhanced by parallel interference cancellation," J. Acoust. Soc. Am. (2011) [accepted, refereed].
Conferences
[26]  D. Rouseff, M. Badiey and A. Song, “Propagation physics effects on coherent underwater
acoustic communications: Results from KauaiEx 2003” Proc. OCEANS 2007: 1-4, DOI:
10.1109/OCEANSE.2007.4302269 (2007). [published]
[27]  M. Badiey, A. Song, D. Rouseff, H. Song, W. S. Hodgkiss, and M. B. Porter, “Ocean variability
effects on high-frequency acoustic propagation in KauaiEx” Proc. OCEANS 2007: 1-5, DOI:
10.1109/OCEANSE.2007.4302411 (2007). [published]
[28]  A. Song, M. Badiey, D. Rouseff, H. Song, and W. S. Hodgkiss, “Range and depth dependency
of the coherent underwater acoustic communications in KauaiEx,” Proc. OCEANS 2007: 1-6, DOI:
10.1109/OCEANSE.2007.4302372 (2007). [published]
[29]  Y. Emre, V. Kandasamy, T.M. Duman, P. Hursky, and S. Roy, “Multi-Input Multi-Output
OFDM for Shallow-Water UWA Communications,” Proc. Acoustics 2008: 1-6 (2008). [published]
[30]  S. Mani, T.M. Duman, and P. Hursky, “Adaptive Coding/Modulation for Shallow-Water UWA
Communications,” Proc. Acoustics 2008: 1-6 (2008). [published]
[31]  A. Song, M. Badiey, P. Hursky, A. Abdi, “Time reversal receivers for underwater acoustic
communication using vector sensors,” Proc. OCEANS 2008: 1-10, 10.1109/OCEANS.2008.5152072
(2008). [published]
8
[32]  A. Song, M. Badiey, and V. K. McDonald, “Multichannel combining and equalization for
underwater acoustic MIMO channels”, Proc. OCEANS 2008: 1-6, DOI:
10.1109/OCEANS.2008.5152115 (2008). [published]
[33]  K. Tu, D. Fertonani, T.M. Duman, and P. Hursky, “Mitigation of intercarrier interference in
OFDM systems over underwater acoustic channels,” OCEANS 2009 – Europe: 1-6, DOI:
10.1109/OCEANSE.2009.5278270 (2009). [published]
[34]  A. Radosevic, J.G. Proakis, and M. Stojanovic, “Statistical characterization and capacity of
shallow water acoustic channels,” Proc. OCEANS 2009 – Europe: 1-8, DOI:
10.1109/OCEANSE.2009.5278349 (2009). [published]
[35]  H. Guo, A. Abdi, A. Song, and M. Badiey, “Correlations in underwater acoustic particle
velocity and pressure channels,” Proc. Conf. Information Sciences and Systems: 913-918, DOI:
10.1109/CISS.2009.5054847 (2010). [published]
[36]  H. Guo, A. Abdi, A. Song, and M. Badiey, “Characterization of delay and Doppler spreads of
underwater particle velocity channels using zero crossing rates,” Proc. Conf. Information Sciences and
Systems: 1-6, DOI: 10.1109/CISS.2010.5464725 (2010). [published]
[37]  Andreja Radosevic, Dario Fertonani, Tolga M. Duman, John G. Proakis, Milica Stojanovic,
“Capacity of MIMO Systems in Shallow Water Acoustic Channels,” Proc. Asilomar Conf. Signals,
Systems and Computers: 2164-2168, DOI: 10.1109/ACSSC.2010.5757934 (2010). [published]
[38]  K. Tu, T.M. Duman, J.G. Proakis, and M. Stojanovic, “Cooperative MIMO-OFDM
communications: Receiver design for Doppler distorted underwater acoustic channels,” Proc. Asilomar
Conf. on Signals, Systems, and Computers: 1335-1339, DOI: 10.1109/ACSSC.2010.5757749 (2010).
[published]
[39]  N. F. Josso, J. J. Zhang, D. Fertonani, A. Papandreou-Suppappola and T. M. Duman, “Time-
Varying Wideband Underwater Acoustic Channel Estimation for OFDM Communications,” Proc.
ICASSP 2010: 5626-5629, DOI: 10.1109/ICASSP.2010.5495257 (2010). [published]
[40]  T. Kang, H.C. Song, and W.S. Hodgkiss, “Experimental results of multicarrier communications
in shallow water,” Proc. 10th European Conference on Underwater Acoustics: 939-944 (2010).
[published]
[41]  W.S. Hodgkiss and J.D. Skinner, “A multichannel software-defined acoustic modem,” Proc.